
In the
Supreme Court of Maryland

September Term, 2022

No. 25

DAMIEN GARY CLARK,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Appellate Court of Maryland

**Brief of the Maryland Criminal Defense Attorneys' Association as
Amicus Curiae in Support of the Petitioner
(Filed with All Parties' Consent)**

Megan E. Coleman (#0812170011) MARCUSBONSIB, LLC 6411 Ivy Lane Suite 116 Greenbelt, MD 20770 (301) 441-3000 megancoleman@ marcusbonsib.com <i>President-Elect of the MCDAA</i>	Gary E. Bair (#7612010007) RAQUINMERCER LLC 50 West Montgomery Ave. Suite 200 Rockville, MD 20850 301-880-9252 JudgeBair@ raquinmerc.com	Steven M. Klepper (#0112120030) KRAMON & GRAHAM, P.A. One South Street Suite 2600 Baltimore, MD 21202 (410) 752-6030 (410) 539-1269 (fax) Sklepper@ kg-law.com	John R. Grimm (# 1112130385) HWG, LLP 1919 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 730-1300 (202) 730-1301 (fax) jgrimm@hwglaw.com <i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>
--	---	---	--

January 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Appellate Court’s Holding Will Cause Far-Reaching Harm to the Attorney–Client Relationship in Criminal Cases.....	3
A. The “Actual Deprivation” Standard Threatens the Confidentiality of the Attorney–Client Relationship.....	4
B. The Appellate Court’s Decision is Not Limited to Post- Conviction Claims of Ineffective Assistance.	7
II. The Appellate Court’s Decision Devalues Defendants as Participants in Their Own Trials.....	9
Conclusion	13
Certification of Word Count and Compliance With Rule 8-112	14
Rule 1-313 Certification	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Standard Inc. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 734 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	7
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	7
<i>Nordstrom v. Ryan</i> , 762 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Parler & Wobber v. Miles & Stockbridge</i> , 359 Md. 671 (2000).....	5
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 255 Md. App. 327 (2022).....	passim
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 325 Md. 160 (1992).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	6
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	3

Other Authorities

Faber, Sara R., Note, <i>Competency, Counsel and Criminal Defendants’ Inability to Participate</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 1219 (2018)	11
Maryland Judiciary, <i>Impact of Changes to Pretrial Release Rules 35</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/bailreport	11
Moore, Janet et al., <i>Make Them Hear You: Participatory Defense and the Struggle for Criminal Justice Reform</i> , 78 Albany L. Rev. 1281 (2015).....	11
